41. APPROVAL OF MAPS OF THE GRANT TO CITY OF CARLAND, VICINITY OF LAKE MERRITT, ALAMEDA COUNTY - W.O. 3610, GEO.-ALAMEDA CO.

After consideration of Calendar Item 28 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE AND HAVE RECORDED SHEETS 1 AND 2 OF 2 OF MAPS ENTITLED "MAP OF THE GRANT TO CITY OF GAKLAND, VICINITY OF LAKE MERRITT, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA", DATED JUNE 1965.

Attachment Calendar Item 20 (1 page)

28.

APPROVAL OF MAPS OF THE GRANT TO CITY OF OAKLAND, VICINITY OF LAKE MERRITT, ALAMEDA COUNTY - W.O. 3610.

Chapter 15 of the Statutes of 1960 amended Chapter 390 of the Statutes of 1909 and added certain sections. One of the sections added (Sec. 1.85(f)) provides that: "The State Lands Commission shall, at the cost of the grantee, survey, monument, plat, and record in the office of the Recorder of Alameda County, the area of state lands described in this act. Said City shall enter into a contract with the State Lands Commission for the surveying, monumenting, and platting the area of state lands described in this act, and shall, upon submission of invoices by the State Lands Commission, pay the costs of the survey."

The required survey end maps have been completed by the State Lands Division in accordance with a service agreement between the State and the City of Oakland (see Exhibit "A").

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE AND HAVE RECORDED SHEETS 1 AND 2 OF 2 OF MAPS ENTITIED "MAP OF THE GRANT TO CITY OF OAKLAND, VICINITY OF LAKE MERRITT, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA", DATED JUNE 1965.